publication in the Weekly State Register and Iowa State Leader, without expense to the State. Approved, April 9th, 1872.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Weekly Iowa State Register, April 17, and in the Iowa State Leader, April 18, 1872.

ED WRIGHT, Secretary of State.

Сн. 83.]

CHAPTER L.

[H. F. 277.

THE CHIEF JUSTICE ALLOWED CLERK-HIRE.

APRIL 9.

AN ACT to Provide for an Allowance to the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court for Clerk-hire.

\$2000 allowed Ch Justice for clerk-hire, &c. Section 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa, That from January 1st, 1872, to January 1st, 1874, there be allowed to the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court the sum of one thousand dollars per annum for clerk-hire and incidental expenses. The allowance aforesaid shall be payable in monthly installments.

In force when.

SEC. 2. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall be in force from and after its publication in the Daily State Register, and State Leader, newspapers published at Des Moines.

Approved, April 9th, 1872.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Daily Iowa State Register, April 12, and in the Daily State Leader, April 12, 1872.

ED WRIGHT, Secretary of State.

Сн. 84.]

CHAPTER LI.

[H. F. 170.

FOR THE BENEFIT OF JOHN PARROTT.

APRIL 9. AN ACT Relinquishing an Escheat in Des Moines County to John Parrott.

WHEREAS, Sarah Parrott departed this life on or about the 9th day of July, 1871, in Des Moines county, Iowa,